

No. 16-373

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT
SYSTEM,

Petitioner,

v.

ANZ SECURITIES, INC., et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

VICTOR L. HOU
JARED GERBER
CLEARY GOTTLIEB
STEEN &
HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, NY 10006

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY M. HARRIS
MATTHEW D. ROWEN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Respondents

March 29, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... x
INTRODUCTION..... 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4
 A. Section 13’s One-Year Statute of
 Limitations and Three-Year Statute of
 Repose 4
 B. The Lehman Brothers Class Action 7
 C. Petitioner’s Individual Action..... 8
 D. Petitioner Opt’s Out of the Class Action
 With Full Awareness That Its
 Individual Action Could Be Dismissed
 as Untimely 9
 E. The District Court Dismisses
 Petitioner’s Individual Suit as Time-
 Barred and the Second Circuit Affirms..... 11
 F. This Court Grants Certiorari Only as to
 the First Question Presented..... 12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13
ARGUMENT..... 18
I. Section 13’s Three-Year Bar Is A Statute Of
 Repose That May Not Be Extended Under
 Any Circumstances..... 18
 A. Section 13’s Three-Year “In No Event”
 Bar Is Unequivocally a Statute of
 Repose 18
 B. Statutes of Repose Are Not Subject to
 Equitable Tolling..... 26

C. <i>American Pipe</i> Established an Equitable Tolling Rule That Does Not Apply to Section 13’s Three-Year Statute of Repose	27
D. Petitioner’s Argument That <i>American Pipe</i> Established a “Legal” Tolling Rule Fails	31
II. Petitioner’s Argument That Its Individual Action Is Timely “Regardless Of Tolling” Is Outside The Scope Of The Question Presented And Wrong On The Merits	38
A. The Court Expressly Declined To Grant Certiorari on This Issue	39
B. Petitioner’s Alternative Theory Fails on the Merits	41
III. Petitioner’s Policy Arguments Do Not Support Disregarding The Three-Year Statute Of Repose.....	46
A. Petitioner’s Parade of Horribles Is Illusory	47
B. Petitioner’s Preferred Rule Would Undermine, Not Further, the Purposes of Rule 23 and the PSLRA	51
C. Applying Section 13’s Three-Year Statute of Repose as Written Would Not Violate Due Process.....	54
CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albano v. Shea Homes Ltd. P’ship</i> , 634 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	49, 52
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnett v. DynCorp Int’l, L.L.C.</i> , 831 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998).....	37
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Fuld</i> , No. 11-cv-00562-EDL (N.D. Cal.).....	8
<i>Chardon v. Fumero Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650 (1983).....	32, 33
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , 551 U.S. 264 (2007).....	5
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 566 U.S. 221 (2012).....	31, 32
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	28, 52
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeKalb Cty. Pension Fund</i> <i>v. Transocean Ltd.</i> , 817 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>Dusek v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 832 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2016).....	30

<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....	22
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....	45
<i>Glus v. Brooklyn E. Terminal</i> , 359 U.S. 231 (1959).....	29
<i>Goad v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 831 F.2d 508 (4th Cir. 1987).....	34
<i>Greyhound Corp. v. Mt. Hood Stages, Inc.</i> , 437 U.S. 322 (1978).....	30
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	29
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> <i>Mortg.-Backed Sec. Litig.</i> , 860 F. Supp. 2d 1062 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	50
<i>In re IndyMac Mortg.-Backed Sec. Litig.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 637 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	10
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	10
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	10
<i>In re Lehman Bros.</i> , No. 09-md-02017-LAK-GWG (S.D.N.Y. filed Jan. 9, 2009).....	8
<i>In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.</i> , 312 F.R.D. 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	48
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	14, 19, 26, 29
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	43, 44

<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson, 501 U.S. 350 (1991)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez, 134 S. Ct. 1224 (2014)</i>	19, 21, 29
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds, 559 U.S. 633 (2010)</i>	23
<i>Norris v. Wirtz, 818 F.2d 1329 (7th Cir. 1987)</i>	25
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund, 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015)</i>	4, 58
<i>Operative Plasterers & Cement Masons Int’l Assoc. Local 262 Annuity Fund v. Lehman Bros. Holdings, Inc., No. 08-cv-05523-LAK-GWG (S.D.N.Y.)</i>	7
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp., 527 U.S. 815 (1999)</i>	55
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey, 524 U.S. 206 (1998)</i>	23
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo, 544 U.S. 408 (2005)</i>	29
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014)</i>	36
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts, 472 U.S. 797 (1985)</i>	54
<i>Police & Fire Retirement System of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc., 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013)</i>	11, 34

<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag</i> <i>v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC,</i> No. 15-927 (U.S. 2017).....	36
<i>Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> <i>v. Lehman Bros. Holdings, Inc.,</i> No. 08-cv-02431 (N.D. Ill.).....	7
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A.</i> <i>v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	35
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.,</i> 312 U.S. 1 (1941).....	35
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.,</i> 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	44
<i>SRM Glob. Master Fund Ltd. P'ship</i> <i>v. Bear Stearns Cos. LLC,</i> 829 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013).....	44
<i>Stein v. Regions Morgan Keegan Select</i> <i>High Income Fund, Inc.,</i> 821 F.3d 780 (6th Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	35
<i>United States v. Brockamp,</i> 519 U.S. 347 (1997).....	20, 21
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.,</i> 446 U.S. 740 (1980).....	32
<i>Wallace v. Kato,</i> 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	24
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,</i> 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	35

<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002).....	29
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. §77k(a).....	4
15 U.S.C. §77m.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. §77z-1(a)(3)(A)(i)(I).....	43
15 U.S.C. §77z-1(a)(3)(A)(ii).....	43
15 U.S.C. §77z-1(a)(3)(B)(iii).....	52
15 U.S.C. §78u-6(h)(1)(B)(iii)(I)(aa).....	24
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii).....	52
28 U.S.C. §1658(b).....	23
28 U.S.C. §2072(b).....	3, 15, 35
28 U.S.C. §2244(d)(2).....	29
42 U.S.C. §2278.....	24
Pub. L. No. 73-22, 48 Stat. 74 (1933).....	6
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	54
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	57
Other Authorities	
78 Cong. Rec. (1934).....	6, 7, 25
101 Cong. Rec. (1955).....	37
54 C.J.S. <i>Limitations of Actions</i> §7 (2010).....	21
Amir Rozen et al., Cornerstone Research, <i>Opt-Out Cases in Securities Class Action Settlements</i> (2013).....	47, 48
Amir Rozen et al., Cornerstone Research, <i>Opt-Out Cases in Securities Class Action Settlements, 2012–2014 Update</i> (2016).....	48

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (3d pocket ed. 2006).....	42
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	20
Br. for United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Neither Party, <i>Credit Suisse</i> <i>Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , No. 10-1261.....	22
Br. for United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner, <i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , No. 13-339	34
Br. for United States in Opposition, <i>Lyon v. Augusta S.P.A.</i> , No. 01-569	34
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Fuld</i> , No. 11-cv- 01281-LAK (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2011), Dkt.1-1.....	10
<i>Federal Securities Act: Hearing on H.R. 4314</i> <i>Before the H. Comm. on Interstate and</i> <i>Foreign Commerce</i> , 73d Cong. 169 (1933).....	6
Filings Database, Securities Class Action Clearinghouse, Stanford Law School, http://stanford.io/1CscqnJ	47
H.R. 4314, 73d Cong. (1933).....	5
H.R. 5480, 73d Cong. (1933).....	6
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995)	52
Harold S. Bloomenthal, <i>Statutes of</i> <i>Limitations & The Securities Acts—Part I</i> , 7 Sec. & Fed. Corp. L. Rep. 17 (1985)	26
<i>In re BP p.l.c. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 4:13-cv-1393, 2014 WL 4923749 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2014)	40
<i>In re Lehman Bros.</i> , No. 09-md-02017-LAK-GWG (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2012), Dkt.894.....	10

James W. Beasley, Jr., Comm. on Fed. Regulation of Sec., <i>Report of the Task Force on Statute of Limitations for Implied Actions</i> , 41 Bus. Law. 645 (1986)	26
Order List (Jan. 13, 2017)	2, 13, 39
Order, <i>Visa, Inc. v. Osborn</i> , No. 15-961 (Nov. 17, 2016)	16, 41
Press Release, <i>CalPERS Achieves \$12.75M Recovery from Ernst & Young LLP</i> (May 5, 2014), http://bit.ly/2nb1z28	9
Press Release, <i>CalPERS Recovers \$117.7 Million in Time Warner Lawsuit</i> (Mar. 14, 2007), http://bit.ly/2ovCJXe	49
S. 875, 73d Cong. (1933)	5, 6
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995)	52
<i>Stark v. Callan</i> , No. 08-cv-09793-LAK (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2008), Dkt.8	7
Stephen J. Choi et al., <i>The Impact of the Lead Plaintiff Provision of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act</i> , 83 Wash. U. L.Q. 869 (2005)	52
